% o

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public
Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport

To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member)

Date: Thursday, 19 September 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on
Monday 23 September 2019.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on
Tuesday 17 September 2019.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered
to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on
Wednesday 18 September 2019. Members of the public can speak
on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film,
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the
Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in
advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It can
be viewed at

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol for webcasting
filming and recording of council meetings 20160809

Cycle Route Winter Treatment Pilot (Pages 1 - 32)
This report seeks to develop a pilot providing winter treatment on a
defined off adopted highway cycle route as part of the regular winter
treatments.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809

Hempland Avenue Speed Management Scheme (Pages 33 - 38)
- Update

This report summarises the results of consultation with regard the
speed management scheme at the junction of Hempland Avenue and
Hempland Lane and asks the Executive Member to decide how to
proceed with the scheme.

Residents Parking Petitions: Bishopthorpe (Pages 39 - 64)
Road (part), Rectory Gardens, Kilburn Road,
Wellington/Gordon/Willis/Wolsey Streets,

Longfield Terrace (part), Lower Ebor Street

(part) and the Revival Estate

To report the receipt of seven petitions and determine what action is
appropriate in each case.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Michelle Bennett

Contact details:

. Telephone — (01904) 551573

. Email - michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk



For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak;

Business of the meeting;

Any special arrangements;

Copies of reports and;

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEASPNESIRHEESR (cantonese)
92 ST AR S SIFT > (qCS A1 | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

: (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
s U IS T, raw
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 3

COUNCIL

a,

Decision Session — Executive Member for 19 September 2019
Transport

Report of Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment
Cycle Route Winter Treatment Pilot
Summary

1. This report seeks to develop a pilot providing winter treatment on a
defined off adopted highway cycle route as part of the regular winter
treatments.

2. The pilot will trial practical treatment options and establish a cost base
for further consideration by members as to whether to make a larger
cycle route treatment a permanent part of the council’s winter gritting
programme.

Recommendations
3. The Executive Member is asked to approve:

(i) Option 1: A limited pilot of winter treatment on cycle routes that
are not currently treated as per the map in Annex A.

(i) The reviewed winter maintenance plan as found in Annex B

Reason: To confirm the council’s formal winter maintenance plans and
enable the council to trial different treatment options and their
effectiveness to reduce risks for those walking and cycling.

Background

4. The aim of the winter maintenance service is, as far as is reasonably
possible, to allow the safe movement of traffic, pedestrians and cyclists,
on York roads, footways and cycleway during times of adverse winter
weather. It also seeks to keep delays and accidents to a minimum.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Page 2

[...]
it in advance of further snow to
determine any necessary appropriate further action.

If this document is printed from the web site it must be treated as an uncontrolled document
and may not be the current version.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33 Agenda Item 4

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 19 September 2019
Transport

Report of Assistant Director, Transport Highways and Environment
Hempland Avenue Speed Management Scheme - Update
Summary

1. This report summarises the results of consultation with regard the speed
management scheme at the junction of Hempland Avenue and
Hempland Lane and asks the Executive Member to decide how to
proceed with the scheme.

Recommendations

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve:
Option 1: Implement the scheme as shown in Annex C.

Reason: To help reduce vehicle speeds in an existing 20mph speed limit
on Hempland Avenue.

Background

3. Hempland Avenue was referred to the Transport Projects team for
investigation via the Speed Management Partnership following a review
of speed data.

4. To address concerns about vehicle speeds, a scheme was developed
and approved at Executive Member Decision Session in September
2018. A copy of the Report and Decision are included in Annex A. The
Executive Member approved progression of the scheme, as shown in
Option 3 of the report, to consultation and for any objections to be
reported back to a future decision session on implementation.



Page 34

Consultation

5.

10.

11.

12.

Consultation was undertaken with residents directly affected by the
proposed changes to the highway. A letter and plan shown in Annex B
were distributed to 21 residents who live the vicinity of the junction. It
was also issued to the emergency services and other road user groups.

Responses were received from three local residents, with two issues
being raised with the proposed scheme:

Issue 1: One resident responded generally in favour of the scheme but
noted concerns for cycle
[...]
ageway
matched the new alignment of the junction. This change and associated
increased estimated cost was report to Transport Board and a budget
increase was agreed. A general arrangement plan showing the extents
of surfacing required is provided as Annex C.

Options

14. Option 1. Implement the scheme as shown in Annex C.
15. Option 2: Do nothing.

Analysis

16. Option 1 allows the Council to respond to the initial speed complaint by
making changes to the highway as approved at Executive Member
Decision Session in 2018. Whilst the proposals have attracted a couple
of negative comments from residents the change to the geometry of the
junction will reduce speeds into Hempland Avenue more significantly
than a reduction in the signed limit on Hempland Lane would. No
objections have been submitted by any of the other consultees and so it
Is assumed that the scheme has majority support from the local
community.

17. Option 1 also provides additional improvements for pedestrians by
reducing the crossing length and relocating the crossing point to the
desire line at the junction.

18. Approving option 2 would not provide any closure to the initial speeding
complaint and would not address the high 85" percentile speeds which
were recorded when speed data was gathered.

Council Plan

19. This section explains how the proposals relate to the Council’s 3 key
priorities, as set out in the Council’'s Plan 2015-19.



Page 36

Key Priority - a council that listens to residents - to ensure it delivers the
services they want and works in partnership with local communities.

20. The Speed Management Partnership is based solely on investigating
complaints from residents and responding to those complaints using
data led analysis.

Implications

21. The following implications have been considered:

Financial — The scheme costs of the recommended option have
been estimated at £35,000 including staff costs. This is affordable
from the speed management budget allocation in the 19/20 capit
[...]
reducing westbound speeds along the rest of Hempland
Avenue.

Estimated cost - £17k

During consultation, a concern was raised that the proposal would
increase the level of signage clutter in the area.

Following discussion with officers a decision was taken to consider and
present alternative scheme options which do not include additional
signing or markings associated with the 20 mph limit. The alternative
scheme shown in Annex B was then developed which comprises:

e Installation of five full width road humps.

eRealignment of kerbs at the junction with Hempland Lane, to narrow the
mouth of the junction. This aims to make the right turn onto Hempland
Avenue more acute and therefore slow vehicles down when making
the turn and hopefully reduce westbound speeds along the rest of
Hempland Avenue.

Estimated cost - £45k

Consultation

8.

10.

Consultation was only undertaken for the option shown in Annex A.
Responses are recorded below with officer responses as required.

Principal Engineer — Highways Maintenance: Questioned whether a
dropped crossing with tactile paving will be provided at the junction of
Hempland Avenue and Hempland Lane when the kerbs are realigned at
the junction mouth.

Officer Response: Dropped crossing with tactile paving will be provided
but was not shown on the consultation drawing. It is included on the
Annexes provided.



Page 42
ANNEX A

11. CliIr. C. Funnell: Approves of the signing and junction realignment
scheme (Annex A).

Options

12. Option 1: approve the junction realignment and signing scheme shown in
Annex A.

13. Option 2: approve the junction realignment and traffic calming scheme
shown in Annex B and provide further funding allocation to progress.

14. Option 3: approve the junction realignment only.

15. In all cases, approve the option to proceed to consultation with local
residents, ward members and other local interest groups. Any objections
to be reported back to a future Executive Member for Transport and
Planning Decis
[...]
 SHX Text_365
9.874

AutoCAD SHX Text_366
9.865

AutoCAD SHX Text_367
9.994

AutoCAD SHX Text_368
9.996

AutoCAD SHX Text_369
9.873

AutoCAD SHX Text_370
9.873

AutoCAD SHX Text_371
9.850

AutoCAD SHX Text_372
9.865

AutoCAD SHX Text_373
10.002

AutoCAD SHX Text_374
10.035

AutoCAD SHX Text_375
10.036

AutoCAD SHX Text_376
10.032

AutoCAD SHX Text_377
9.996

AutoCAD SHX Text_378
9.873

AutoCAD SHX Text_379
9.982

AutoCAD SHX Text_380
9.999

AutoCAD SHX Text_381
9.993

AutoCAD SHX Text_382
10.039

AutoCAD SHX Text_383
10.023

AutoCAD SHX Text_384
10.002

AutoCAD SHX Text_385
10.026

AutoCAD SHX Text_386
10.042

AutoCAD SHX Text_387
10.061

AutoCAD SHX Text_388
9.982

AutoCAD SHX Text_389
9.822

AutoCAD SHX Text_390
9.774

AutoCAD SHX Text_391
9.866

AutoCAD SHX Text_392
9.935

AutoCAD SHX Text_393
9.966

AutoCAD SHX Text_394
9.970

AutoCAD SHX Text_395
10.095

AutoCAD SHX Text_396
10.089

AutoCAD SHX Text_397
10.109

AutoCAD SHX Text_398
10.099

AutoCAD SHX Text_399
10.095

AutoCAD SHX Text_400
10.121

AutoCAD SHX Text_401
10.141

AutoCAD SHX Text_402
10.171

AutoCAD SHX Text_403
10.083

AutoCAD SHX Text_404
10.118

AutoCAD SHX Text_405
10.107

AutoCAD SHX Text_406
10.162

AutoCAD SHX Text_407
10.143

AutoCAD SHX Text_408
10.136

AutoCAD SHX Text_409
10.151

AutoCAD SHX Text_410
10.204

AutoCAD SHX Text_411
10.123

AutoCAD SHX Text_412
10.106

AutoCAD SHX Text_413
10.078

AutoCAD SHX Text_414
10.086

AutoCAD SHX Text_415
10.084

AutoCAD SHX Text_416
10.136

AutoCAD SHX Text_417
10.069

AutoCAD SHX Text_418
10.030

AutoCAD SHX Text_419
GU

AutoCAD SHX Text_420
A3

ddttsbp_2
Text Box
ANNEX C


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57 Agenda ltem 5

“ZX  citvY oF

YOR

& COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for Transport 19 September 2019
Report of Assistant Director Transport, Highways & Environment

Residents Parking Petitions: Bishopthorpe Road (part), Rectory
Gardens, Kilburn Road, Wellington/Gordon/Willis/Wolsey Streets,
Longfield Terrace (part), Lower Ebor Street (part) and the Revival Estate

Summary

1. To report the receipt of seven petitions and determine what action is
appropriate in each case.

Recommendation

2. ltis recommended that:

e Option 3 —Bishopthorpe Road (part) and Rectory Gardens - approve
the addition of these areas to the waiting list, but combine with the
consultation for Balmoral Terrace which is already on the waiting
list.

Reason: Because this will respond to the residents concerns over a
wider area in a more timely fashion.

e Option 3 —Kilburn Road - approve the addition of this area to the
residents parking waiting list and consider the extent of the potential
consultation area when it reaches the top of the list.

Reason: Because this will respond to residents concerns in the order
they are raised and can be progressed depending on funding
available each year.

e Option 3 — Wellington/Gordon/Willis/Wolsey Streets - approve the
addition of this area to the residents parking waiting list and
consider the extent of the potential consultation area when it
reaches the top of the list.

Reason: Because this will respond to residents concerns in the order
they are raised and can be progressed depending on funding
available each year.



Page 58

e Option 2 — Longfield Terrace and lower Ebor Street - approve the
advertising of extending the existing zones that surround these 2
small areas on the same terms as the existing schemes.

Reason: Because these small areas are entirely within existing zones
and the extension to those zones will be on the basis of the
existing restrictions and this has the potential to resolve this
matter is a more timely fashion.

e Option 3 —The Revival Estate - approve the addition of this area to
the residents parking waiting list.

Reason: Because this will respond to residents concerns in the order
they are raised and can be progressed depending on funding
available each year.

Background

Bishopthorpe Road (part) and Rectory Gardens - There are 53 and 21
signatures respectively on the petitions requesting that the streets
becomes residents parking zone. The petition front sheets are shown in
Annex A along with a plan showing the location and existing residents
parking zones. Because Balmoral Terrace (indicated on the plan) is
already on the waiting list it is suggested that these requests be
considered as a single item and that they be added to one or more of the
existing adjacent zones.

Kilourn Road — There are 48 signatures on the petition requesting the
area becomes a residents parking zone. The petition front sheet is shown
in Annex B along with a plan showing the location and existing residents
parking zones. Because Alma Terrace (indicated on the plan) is already
on the waiting list it is suggested that these two requests be considered
as a single item and that they be added to the existing adjacent zone R20

Wellington/Gordon/Willis/Wolsey Streets — There are 54 signatures on the
petition requesting the area becomes a residents parking zone. The
petition front sheet is shown in Annex C along with a plan showing the
location and existing residents parking zones. It is suggested that
consideration be given to expanding an existing residents parking zone to
include these streets plus any others in the immediate area if thought
appropriate when consultation takes place.

Longfield Terrace and Lower Ebor Street - There are 11 and 38
signatures respectively on the petitions requesting that these parts of
streets becomes residents parking zones. The petition front sheets are
shown in Annex D and E along with plans showing the location and
existing residents parking zones. These locations are oddly not part of the



10.

11.

12.

13.

Page 59

existing residents parking zones that surround them. It is thought likely
that when the existing zones were introduced there must have a strong
representation made by the residents at that time to not be included. Time
has now moved on and it is appropriate to consider expanding the zones
to include these two small areas on the same conditions as the existing
zones.

Revival Estate — information has been provided (see Annex F, also
includes a plan of the area) to indicate there is a strong interest in taking a
residents parking scheme forward for the area.

There has been a flurry of interest in becoming part of a residents parking
zone in the last 2 to 3 years. This increase in demand has resulted in a
waiting list (see Annex G) for investigating new requests. The process
and likely timescales for investigating and implementing a scheme is also
outlined on the waiting list in Annex G. Each request will be investigated
in the order the request was made, except in unusual circumstances (as
indicated in Paragraph 6 above) or where 2 or more requests are adjacent
to one another and can be taken forward as one.

In addition, depending on circumstances at the time, the extent of the
consultation area may be extended beyond the area the petition came
from. However, if this is done we would still respect the majority view of
residents in the extended area before recommending to take a scheme
forward or not for those residents.

Because of the increased desire to become part of the residents parking
system additional funding of £30k has been made available to progress
the backlog of requests.

Options for Consideration

Option 1 — Note a petition but take no action. This is not the
recommended action for any of the petitions because it does not address
the residents concerns.

Option 2 — Approve a formal traffic regulation order consultation where the
petition area is within an existing zone and the restrictions would be
consistent with the existing zone, making the usual initial consultation not
required. This is a recommended option because it has the potential to
speed up the resolution of the concerns raised by residents without
unduly affecting the progress of other items on the waiting list.

Option 3 — Approve the addition of the street/area to the waiting list and
investigate the possibility of expanding the existing adjacent zone to
incorporate the new street/area when it reaches the top of the waiting list.



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Page 60

This is a recommended option because it is consistent with the approach
taken when we have a waiting list due to more requests than resources.

Option 4 — Approve the start of the consultation process for these
requests ahead of those already on the waiting list. This is not a
recommended option because it would not be seen as fair or reasonable
by those already on the waiting list.

Consultation

If option 2 is approved then the formal legal Traffic Regulation Order
consultation will be carried out.

If option 3 is approved there is no consultation until the areas reach the
top of the waiting list then there will be a 2 stage consultation process.
Firstly, information on how a scheme operates is sent out to all properties
together with a questionnaire, the results of which are reported back to an
Executive Member meeting for a decision on how to proceed. If approval
to proceed is granted then the formal legal Traffic Regulation Order
consultation is carried out.

Council Plan

The above proposal contributes to the City Council’s draft Council Plan of:
e A prosperous city for all,
e A council that listens to residents

Implications

This report has the following implications:

Financial — None.

Human Resources — None

Equalities — None.

Legal — before a residents parking scheme can be implemented the
correct legal procedure has to be gone through.

Crime and Disorder — None
Information Technology - None
Land — None

Other — None



Risk Management

19. None.

Contact Details

Authors:

Alistair Briggs
Traffic Team Leader
Dept. Transport

Tel: (01904) 551368

Page 61

Chief Officer Responsible for the report:

James Gilchrist

Assistant Director for Transport, Highways &
Environment

Date: 6 September 2019

Specialist Implications Officer(s)

None.

Wards
[...]
report
same time as Balmoral TRO advertised
Terrace Objections report
Implemented/dropped
Rectory Gardens May Reported
2019 Consultation carried out

May be considered at the
same time as Balmoral
Terrace

Consultation report
TRO advertised
Objections report
Implemented/dropped




Page 80

Annex G

Kilburn Road

May
2019

Reported

Consultation carried out
Consultation report
TRO advertised
Objections report
Implemented/dropped

Wellington, Gordon, Willis
and Wolsley Streets

May
2019

Reported

Consultation carried out
Consultation report
TRO advertised
Objections report
Implemented/dropped

Longfield Terrace

May
2019

Reported

Consultation carried out
Consultation report
TRO advertised
Objections report
Implemented/dropped

Lower Ebor Street

June
2019

Reported

Consultation carried out
Consultation report
TRO advertised
Objections report
Implemented/dropped

Revival estate

June
2019

Reported

Consultation carried out
Consultation report
TRO advertised
Objections report
Implemented/dropped

Completed Residents Parking Requests 2016 Onwards

Area Date Finished
received
South Bank Avenue Petition Summer | Implemented Yes
2016
Butcher Terrace area Petition | Summer | Implemented Yes
2016
Phoenix Boulevard Petition Summer | Implemented Yes

2016




Page 81

Annex G
Railway Terrace / St Paul’s Summer | Implemented Yes
area Petition 2016
St. Aubyn’s Place February | Implemented Yes
2017
St. John’s Place and Chestnut | August |- NO
Court 2017 ACTION
Sussex Road petition May - NO
2017 ACTION
Broadway / Westmorland Sept. - NO
Drive 2017 ACTION
Rosedale Street April Implemented April ‘19
2017




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Cycle Route Winter Treatment Pilot
	Annex A
	Annex B

	4 Hempland Avenue Speed Management Scheme - Update
	ANNEX A
	ANNEX B
	Sheets and Views
	A4 consult plan

	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	ANNEX C
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	5 Residents Parking Petitions: Bishopthorpe Road (part), Rectory Gardens, Kilburn Road, Wellington/Gordon/Willis/Wolsey Streets, Longfield Terrace (part), Lower Ebor Street (part) and the Revival Estate
	Annex A - Residents Parking
	Annex B - Residents Parking
	Annex C - Residents Parking
	Annex D - Residents Parking
	Annex E - Residents Parking
	Annex F - Residents Parking
	Annex G - Residents Parking






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 19 September 2019 

Present Councillors D'Agorne (Chair) 

Apologies Councillors  

 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 

20. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  A 
written statement,  which the chair read out, had also been 
received. 
 
Ms Elizabeth Knowles a resident of Longfield Terrace spoke on 
agenda item 5.  She explained that when resident parking had  
initially been proposed in 1988, there were a number of 
objections from several Guest Houses. Numbers 1-19 had 
remained a non-controlled parking area, surrounded by resident 
parking.  Over time the Guest Houses had closed, and are now 
owned by residential-families or couples. Parking for residents 
had become increasingly difficult, particularly recently as there 
had been a number of vehicles parked in that area long term. 
On behalf of residents of 1-19 Longfield Terrace, she requested 
that this application be accepted and proceeded with swiftly. 
 
Mr Tim Kendal, Local resident of Longfield Terrace also spoke 
about agenda item 5, the non-controlled parking section at 
numbers 1-19 Longfield Terrace.  He highlighted concerns 
regarding congestion due to use by residents who did not want 
to pay for a parking permit and non-residents parking in that 
area which is used as parking for people visiting the city.  This 
had resulted in difficulty in parking for residents, their visitors, 
deliveries and tradespeople working in the area.  Non-resident 



parkers had frequently parked with little regard to residents, 
blocking vehicles,  leading to potentially dangerous situations.  
He supported the previous speakers request that this 
application be accepted and proceeded with swiftly. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw spoke in relation to agenda item 5 in support of 
the officer recommendation to consider resident parking in a 
number of areas.  He highlighted the need to consider different 
applications together, as different areas had different concerns 
which would impacted on surrounding areas.  Residents in 
Balmoral Terrace had wanted a scheme that was different from 
Bishopthorpe Road as it was residents or visitors at 
Bishopthorpe Road that were parking on Balmoral Terrace.  
This would need to be considered in that context.   
 
As regard parking considerations for Lower Ebor Street, he 
expressed concern as to potential impact of the new Hotel at 
that  location.  Although the Hotel had been subject to a 
planning condition, this had been in relation to how guests 
would park in respect of a resident parking zone.  In the 
absence of a controlled parking zone, it would not be possible to 
enforce that condition.  A further parking consideration for the 
area surrounding Lower Ebor Street was that the area was 
particularly busy at weekends, therefore, parking restrictions 
would need to cover seven days rather than Monday to Friday.  
 
Cllr Crawshaw spoke about the double yellow lines at 
Hamblesham Road and Clock Works Street.  Residents had 
expressed concern that this had limited parking for their visitors 
when its objective was to prevent commuter parking.  
Furthermore, with no cars parked there due to yellow lines, it 
could potentially lead drivers to increase their speed. 
 
A written statement had been received from the York Cycle 
Campaign, which the chair read aloud, in support of the cycle 
route winter treatment pilot in York.  They requested that 
consideration be given to possibly adding further sections to the 
pilot, such as the Millenium Bridge through to Walmgate Stray 
and Hob Moor on Tadcaster Road alongside Knavesmire.  They 
expressed their willingness to assist in communicating winter 
route conditions to the wider cycling community. 
 
 
 
 



21. Cycle Route Winter Treatment Pilot  
 
The Executive Member for Transport considered a report 
outlining the development of a pilot providing winter treatment 
on a defined off adopted highway cycle route as part of the 
regular winter treatments.  The pilot would trial practical 
treatment options and establish a cost base for further 
consideration by members as to whether to make a larger cycle 
route treatment a permanent part of the council’s winter gritting 
programme. 
 
James Gilchrist, Assistant Director Transport, Highways and 
Environment was in attendance to answer questions regarding 
the proposed pilot.   
 
In response to questions the Assistant Director Transport, 
Highways and Environment clarified that ‘gator’ was a larger 
type quad bikes with a flat bed at the base.  The focus of the 
pilot would be on sections of the High Road.  Bridges would not 
be included within this pilot as they would require a different 
type of treatment due to the metal.   
 
It was noted that grit bins are available on the Highway for 
individuals to use as necessary. 
 
Resolved:   
 

(i)  That Option 1: a limited pilot of winter treatment on 
cycle routes that are not currently treated as per the 
map in Annex A, be approved and that delegated 
authority be given to the Assistant Director Transport 
Highways and Environment, to vary the route for the 
pilot. 

 
(ii)  That the reviewed winter maintenance plan as found 

in Annex B be approved. 
 

Reason:  To confirm the council’s formal winter maintenance 
plans and enable the council to trial different 
treatment options and their effectiveness to reduce 
risks for those walking and cycling. 

 
 
 
 



22. Hempland Avenue Speed Management Scheme - Update  
 
Ben Potter, Engineer Transport Projects, introduced the above 
report which summarised the results of consultation with regard 
the speed management scheme at the junction of Hempland 
Avenue and Hempland Lane.   
 
Concerns regarding the 30mph speed limit in Hempland Lane 
had been raised by residents and new ward councillors.  The 
Executive Member expressed his support of a 20mph speed 
restriction at the turning off point at Hempland Lane. 
 
Resolved:   
 

(i) That Option 1: to implement the scheme as shown in 
Annex C, be approved. 

 
Reason:  To help reduce vehicle speeds in an existing 20mph 

speed limit on Hempland Avenue. 
 

23. Residents Parking Petitions: Bishopthorpe Road (part), 
Rectory Gardens, Kilburn Road, 
Wellington/Gordon/Willis/Wolsey Streets, Longfield Terrace 
(part), Lower Ebor Street (part) and the Revival Estate  
 
The Executive Member for Transport considered a report 
documenting seven resident parking petitions.   
 
It was reported that a staff resource and additional funding of 
£30k had been made available to progress the backlog of 
resident parking requests.   
 
Officers explained that where several requests in one area had 
been received, they would be considered together to ensure 
that these applications were processed swiftly.   
 
Officers confirmed that parking requests for areas such as 
Longfield Terrace and Lower Ebor Street, that were surrounded 
by controlled parking zones would be processed with the same 
conditions as the area surrounding them.  This would mean that 
these proposals could go straight to advert without having the 
prior consultation period, which would speed up the processing 
of these applications.  
 



The Executive Member noted that the Fulford Cross application 
had been received at the same time as the Danesmead Estate 
application which was due for implemented this month.  Fulford 
Cross had been delayed in relation to an adopted highway 
concern.  Now that this concern had been resolved it was 
expected that the Fulford Cross application would be 
progressed as soon as possible.  
 
Resolved: That the following be approved: 
 

(i) Option 3: to include the addition of Bishopthorpe 
Road (part) and Rectory Gardens to the waiting list 
and to combine the consultation of this with the 
consultation for Balmoral Terrace which is already 
on the waiting list. 

 
Reason: Because this will respond to the residents’ concerns  

    over a wider area in a more timely fashion. 
 

(ii) Option 3: to include the addition of Kilburn Road to 
the residents parking waiting list and to consider the 
extent of the potential consultation area when it 
reaches the top of the list. 

 
Reason: Because this will respond to residents’ concerns in the 

order they are raised and can be progressed 
depending on funding available each year. 

 
(iii) Option 3: to include the addition of Wellington/ 

Gordon/Willis/Wolsey Streets to the residents 
parking waiting list and to consider the extent of the 
potential consultation area when it reaches the top 
of the list. 

 
Reason: Because this will respond to residents’ concerns in the 

order they are raised and can be progressed 
depending on funding available each year. 

 

(iv) Option 2: advertising extending the existing zones 
that surround Longfield Terrace and lower Ebor 
Street (two small areas) on the same terms as the 
existing schemes. 

 
Reason: Because these small areas are entirely within existing 



zones and the extension to those zones will be on 
the basis of the existing restrictions and this has the 
potential to resolve this matter is a more timely 
fashion. 
 

(v) Option 3: the addition of the Revival Estate to the 
residents parking waiting list. 

 
Reason: Because this will respond to residents’ concerns in the 

order they are raised and can be progressed 
depending on funding available each year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm]. 


